xcel ooks

PRI ST FE CLadaM™T F E D

Compensation
_andReward

“ .  'MANAGEMENT




Information contained in this work has been obtained by Excel Books from sources believed to be reliable. However, neither
Excel Books nor its authors guarantee the accuracy of any information published herein and neither Excel Books, nor its authors
shall be responsible for any errors, omissions or damages arising out of use of this information. This work is published with the
understanding that Excel Books and its authors are providing information but are not attempting to render engineering and
professional services. If such services are required, then assistance of a qualified professional should be sought.

ISBN: 978-93-5062-631-3

First Edition: New Delbi, 2008
Reprfn!: 2009, 2010, 2015

Second FEdition: New Delbi, 2012
Reprint: 2016

Third Edition: New Delbi, 2017

Copyright © 2017, B. D. Singh
All Rights Reserved

EXCEL BOOKS

Regd. Office: E-77, South Ext. Part-I, Delhi-110049
Corporate Office: B-25/5&¢6, Sector-59, Noida-201301
Sales Office: 81, Shyamlal Marg, Daryaganj, Delhi-110002
Bangalore Office; No.10, 1st Floor, Kalidasa Marg,
Gandhi Nagar, Bangalore-560009

+91-8130438484, +91-120-4974400

info@excelbooks.com/projects@excelbooks.com
internationalalliance@excelbooks.com

www.excelbooks.com

ol 18

Published by Dr Rajan Chopra for EBPL, B-25/58¢6, Sector-59, Noida-201 301
and printed by Excel Printers, Delhi-110 002




’ Brief Contents

Preface to the Third Edition ix
Preface to the Second Edition xi
Preface to the First Edition xiii
Acknowledgements xv
About the Author xvii
Chapter 1: Background and Conceptual Aspect of Compensation

and Reward Management 1
Chapter 2: Total Reward System in Practice 17
Chapter 3: Theoretical Dimensions of Wages, Compensation and Reward Systems 27
Chapter 4: Wages and Salary Administration at Macro (National) Level 39
Chapter 5: Industry’s Compensation Policy (Micro-level) 49
Chapter 6: Compensation Structure — Indian Practices 87
Chapter 7: Incentive Schemes/Payment-By-Results (PBR) 103
Chapter 8: Performance-linked Compensation 123
Chapter 9: Benefits and Services 171
Chapter 10: Executive/Managerial Remuneration 199
Chapter 11: Tax Planning 245
Chapter 12: International Compensation 261
Case Studies 287
Bibliography 325



’ Detailed Contents

Preface to the Third Edition
Preface to the Second Edition
Preface to the First Edition
Acknowledgements

About the Author

Chapter 1: Background and Conceptual
Aspect of Compensation and Reward

Management

4  Background of the Reward System
¢  Concept of Compensation

# Dimensions of Compensation

¢  Organisational Compensation Policy
%  Concept of Reward

#  Reward Systems

¢ Summary

¢ Keywords

® Review Questions

Chapter 2: Total Reward System in Practice

> > > > > > P

Introduction

“Cost To Company” (CTC): Demystified
The 3-P Compensation Concept

Citi Bank — Compensation Philosophy
Summary

Keywords

Review Questions

Chapter 3: Theoretical Dimensions of Wages,
Compensation and Reward Systems

¢

* > > & @ S

Theoretical Dimensions—FEconomic
and Behavioural

Economic Theory of Wages
Motivation Theories

Reward Influenced Behaviour
Summary

Keywords

Review Questions

LE T

- ~] un

14
15
17
17

8RS

26
26

27

27
28
30
36
38
38
38

Chapter 4: Wages and Salary Administration
at Macro (National) Level

4

¢

> b > S @ @

Wages and Salary Administration at Macro
(National) Level

Key Policy Considerations in Wage
Determination in India

Wage Concepts (Minimum Wages Concept)
Legal Framework

Pay Commissions and its Importance
Summary

Keywords

Review Questions

Chapter 5: Industry’s Compensation Policy
(Micro-level)

L 4
L ]

&

®* > & > P @

Compensation Policies

Compensation Strategy at Micro (Company)
Level

Developing a Total Compensation Strategy:
Four Steps

Concept of Internal Equity and
External Parity

Job Evaluation

External Parity

The Compensation Structure
Summary

Keywords

Review Questions

Chapter 6: Compensation Structure —
Indian Practices

> > > &> > S

&

Introduction

Pay Structure in Practice

Methods of Payment

Managerial Compensation Dispensation
Recent Compensation Trends

Creating Linkages between Achievement and
Reward

Summary

39

39

41

45
45
48
48
48

49
49

52

56

87
87
88
92
93
94

98

102



vi Compensation and Reward Management

¢  Keywords 102  Chapter 10: Executive/Managerial
4  Review Questions 11 Mo 1%
i 199
Chapter 7: Incentive Schemes/Payment-By- i Jatepciuction
Results (PBR) 103 ¢ Theoretical Explanations for Setting Executive
# Introduction 103 Compensation 200
§  Ioceatives 103 ®  Elements of Managerial Compensation 202
Executi sation Packages 203
4  Types of Incentive Schemes/Systems 106 : . R ;:;TP cmatl-on af ag; )
4  Incentives for Indirect Workers 115 aners o GHSBE IR DIing Rtcrs
> ” ompensation 208
Wi Waking of Inoacios Rebeiss AT %  Issues and Criticisms of Executive
¢ Summary 118 Compensation 210
¢ Keywords 118 @  Strategies for Managing Talented Employees 213
¢ Review Questions 118 ¢  Different Criteria of Executive
Chapter 8: Performance-linked Compensation 123 Compensation 214
% Lot B e i
#  Performance and Behaviour 12 E“r"e}" S“ "RIERIR ] .
¢ Compensation Management and PMS 24 0 E"““tf"c S“mm“" po
¢  Principal Pay Strategies 125 E;‘““‘f"c S“““”’“Y .
¢  Performance Descriptions and PRP 126 0 S;““: “““‘:’5; ] .
&  Performance Appraisal System and Reward 131 . At A 4
¢  Variable Pa 132 # Promotional Increase Budgets 236
able Pay
4 Salary S 237
4 Forms and Types of Performance-linked e
Reward System/Contingent Pay 136 ¢ Lump Sum Payments 237
%  Explosive Growth Interest in Long-term ¢ Incentives 238
Incentive Plans 150 @  Salary Differentiation 239
%  Economic Value Added/Market Value Added165 & Summary 242
¢ Summary 169 ¢ Keywords 242
¢ Keywords 169 & Review Questions 243
¢  Review Questions 170 Chapter 11: Tax Planning 245
Chapter 9: Benefits and Services 171 @  Tax Implication of Employee Compensation
% Introduction 171 Package to the Employer 245
¢  Fringe Benefits 171 4 Important Sections of Income Tax .
¢ Employee Benefits and Services 172 . Rulesl, II g2 e ! 24
% Clssificstion-of Beaploves Helit 173 Provision to Minimise Tax Liability 48
& Emol Services “Fringe” 175 € 'Tax Planning and Tax Implications of
mployees CI’VI‘CCS l:l..l'lgﬁ Compensation Package to the Employee 251
L 4 ll*;actors Influencing Choice of Benefit - &.. oz Bfficicit Cotaperation Pickge 255
ackage :
¢ S 259
¢ Constitution and Statutory Welfare S
Provisions in India 182 # Keywords 259
Voluntary Welfare Amenities in India 186 ¢ Review Questions 260
#  Select Social Security Conventions of Chapter 12: International Compensation 261
the ILO 194 ¢ Introduction 261
¢ Summary 198 ¢ Compensation Management 262
¢ Keywords 198 ¢  Elements of Expatriate’s Compensation

#  Review Questions 198 Package 262



¢ International Remuneration

L 4

Approaches to International Compensation

4  Terms and Conditions for Expatriate
Employees

#®  Expatriate Compensation Systems

vis-a-vis Compensation Objectives

¢  Borderless World—Borderless Pay:
Globalists

¢  Summary

¢ Keywords

®  Review Questions
Case Studies

#®  Case 1: Performance-based Compensation
Structure in Crompton Greaves Limited

" 4  Case 2: Performance Management System
(PMS) at Bharti Telecom

268
271

277
278
279
285

285
286

287
289

293

Detailed Contents vii

Case 3: Excel Awards Scheme in BHEL 296

Case 4: NTPC Reward System 299
Case 5: Gain-sharing at BP and

Ingersoll-Rand . 303
Case 6: Family-Friendly Benefits at Hascot
Western Langley 307
Case 7: Executive Pay at RT'Z PLC 312
Case 8: Google India 316

Case 9: Strategising Employee Compensation -
Issues: A Case of PSUs—Compensation
at Power Finance Corporation 317

Case 10: Maharashtra Allows SEZs
to Hire and Fire—State Government Move
Has Centre’s Nod 323

Bibliography 325



i Compensation

[ andaReward
MANAGEMENT

Management of compensation is one of the most important and strategic aspects of Human
Resource Management. Both employers and employees are equally concerned and serious
about it. Employers want to develop a compensation package that is quite attractive, sustaining
and motivating to the employees. At the same time, they want to keep the compensation cost
under control to maintain the operating cost. For employees, on the other hand, a high
compensation or a regular growth in compensation is crucial, as it is directly or indirectly
related with the fulfilment of all human needs and also offsets the increased cost of living.
Consequently, employees expect that their competencies, experience and performance should
be adequately compensated in the job market

Some of the special/ additional features of the book are enumerated below

e New Trends in employee compensation

Concepts, theories and background related with the compensation and reward system

Emerging performance-linked payments (variable pay)

New trends in managerial and CEO compensation

New architectures of rewarding employees developed by corporate organizations
e Tax planning and its implications on compensation

To make the subject more interesting, many live cases on Compensation Management have
been included in this edition. The topic of International Compensation Management has also
been explained to provide an insight to the students.

It is hoped that this new edition would provide a comprehensive picture of the compensation
and reward system, and would greatly benefit the management students and young managers.

——

LRC JIM NOIDA
18207

658.322 SIN

‘xcel ooks |
7

PRAVATE EI'MITED

Indian P’ £xCELBOOKS
International Pi z{'):) 0} 9




