Excel ooks



Compensation and Reward MANAGEMENT



B D Singh





Information contained in this work has been obtained by Excel Books from sources believed to be reliable. However, neither Excel Books nor its authors guarantee the accuracy of any information published herein and neither Excel Books, nor its authors shall be responsible for any errors, omissions or damages arising out of use of this information. This work is published with the understanding that Excel Books and its authors are providing information but are not attempting to render engineering and professional services. If such services are required, then assistance of a qualified professional should be sought.

ISBN: 978-93-5062-631-3

First Edition: New Delhi, 2008 Reprint: 2009, 2010, 2015

Second Edition: New Delhi, 2012

Reprint: 2016

Third Edition: New Delhi, 2017

Copyright © 2017, B. D. Singh All Rights Reserved

EXCEL BOOKS

Regd. Office: E-77, South Ext. Part-I, Delhi-110049 Corporate Office: B-25/5&6, Sector-59, Noida-201301 Sales Office: 81, Shyamlal Marg, Daryaganj, Delhi-110002 Bangalore Office: No.10, 1st Floor, Kalidasa Marg, Gandhi Nagar, Bangalore-560009

+91-8130438484, +91-120-4974400

info@excelbooks.com/projects@excelbooks.com internationalalliance@excelbooks.com

www.excelbooks.com



Published by Dr Rajan Chopra for EBPL, B-25/5&6, Sector-59, Noida-201 301 and printed by Excel Printers, Delhi-110 002



Brief Contents

Preface to th	e Third Edition	ix			
Preface to th	e Second Edition	xi			
Preface to th	e First Edition	xiii			
Acknowledge	ements	xv			
About the A	uthor	xvii			
Chapter 1:	Background and Conceptual Aspect of Compensation and Reward Management	1			
Chapter 2:	Total Reward System in Practice	17			
Chapter 3:	Theoretical Dimensions of Wages, Compensation and Reward Systems	27			
Chapter 4:	Wages and Salary Administration at Macro (National) Level	39			
Chapter 5:	: Industry's Compensation Policy (Micro-level)				
Chapter 6:	Compensation Structure - Indian Practices	87			
Chapter 7:	Incentive Schemes/Payment-By-Results (PBR)	103			
Chapter 8:	Performance-linked Compensation	123			
Chapter 9:	Benefits and Services	171			
Chapter 10:	Executive/Managerial Remuneration	199			
Chapter 11:	Tax Planning	245			
Chapter 12:	International Compensation	261			
Case Studies		287			
Bibliography	The state of the s	325			



Detailed Contents

Preface to the Third Edition	ix	Chapter 4: Wages and Salary Administration	
Preface to the Second Edition	xi	at Macro (National) Level)
Preface to the First Edition	 Wages and Salary Administration at Macro (National) Level 	0	
Acknowledgements	xv	101100/120	
About the Author	 Key Policy Considerations in Wage Determination in India 	1	
Chapter 1: Background and Conceptual Aspect of Compensation and Reward	♦ Wage Concepts (Minimum Wages Concept) 41	1	
Management	1	♦ Legal Framework 45	5
♦ Background of the Reward System	1	♦ Pay Commissions and its Importance 45	5
♦ Concept of Compensation	3	Summary 48	3
Dimensions of Compensation	3	♦ Keywords 48	3
Organisational Compensation Policy	5	Review Questions 48	3
♦ Concept of Reward	7	Chapter 5: Industry's Compensation Policy	
Reward Systems	11	(Micro-level)	9
♦ Summary	14	♦ Compensation Policies 49)
♦ Keywords	14	Compensation Strategy at Micro (Company)	
Review Questions	15	Level special southeant 52	4
Chapter 2: Total Reward System in Practice 17		 Developing a Total Compensation Strategy: Four Steps 	6
♦ Introduction	17	Concept of Internal Equity and	
♦ "Cost To Company" (CTC): Demystified	19	External Parity 58	8
♦ The 3-P Compensation Concept	22	♦ Job Evaluation ######## 59	9
♦ Citi Bank – Compensation Philosophy	23	External Parity - State has a Despet of weep 74	4
♦ Summary	26	♦ The Compensation Structure	2
Keywords and the state to engage the state of the state o	26	Summary stitunation 84	4
Review Questions	26	♦ Keywords	5
Chapter 3: Theoretical Dimensions of Wages,		Review Questions Support to assess them. 85	5
Compensation and Reward Systems	27	Chapter 6: Compensation Structure - Marie 1	
♦ Theoretical Dimensions—Economic		Indian Practices 10 possess 10 possess 87	7
and Behavioural	27	♦ Introduction 87	7
♦ Economic Theory of Wages	28	Pay Structure in Practice 88	3
Motivation Theories	30	Methods of Payment 92	2
Reward Influenced Behaviour	36	Managerial Compensation Dispensation 93	3
♦ Summary	38	Recent Compensation Trends	4
♦ Keywords	38	♦ Creating Linkages between Achievement and	
Review Questions	38	Reward 98	8
		♦ Summary 102	2

vi Compensation and Reward Management

•	Keywords	102	Ch	apter 10: Executive/Managerial	
	Review Questions	102	Rei	muneration	199
Chapter 7: Incentive Schemes/Payment-By-			+	Introduction	199
	sults (PBR)	103	+	Theoretical Explanations for Setting Executive	
•	Introduction	103		Compensation	200
	Incentives	103	*	Elements of Managerial Compensation	202
•	Types of Incentive Schemes/Systems	106	•	Executive Compensation Packages	203
•	Incentives for Indirect Workers	115	•	Players and Elements in Setting Executive	208
•	Working of Incentive Schemes	117		Compensation Issues and Criticisms of Executive	200
•	Summary	118		Compensation	210
	Keywords	118	•	Strategies for Managing Talented Employees	
•	Review Questions	118	٠	Different Criteria of Executive	
Ch	apter 8: Performance-linked Compensation	123		Compensation	214
•	Introduction	123	•	Annual Compensation & Benefits Trends	
•	Performance and Behaviour	123		Survey India - By Deloitte FY 2015-16	223
•	Compensation Management and PMS	124	•	Executive Summary	223
	Principal Pay Strategies	125		Executive Summary	224
4	Performance Descriptions and PRP	126		Executive Summary	235
	Performance Appraisal System and Reward	131	•	Salary Increases by Industry	235
6	Variable Pay	132		Promotional Increase Budgets	236
4	Forms and Types of Performance-linked	132	•	Salary Structures	237
	Reward System/Contingent Pay	136		Lump Sum Payments	237
•	Explosive Growth Interest in Long-term		•	Incentives	238
	Incentive Plans	150	•	Salary Differentiation	239
•	Economic Value Added/Market Value Adde	d165	•	Summary	242
Φ	Summary	169		Keywords	242
•	Keywords	169	•	Review Questions	243
•	Review Questions	170	Cha	apter 11: Tax Planning	245
Ch	apter 9: Benefits and Services	171	•	Tax Implication of Employee Compensation	1
•	Introduction	171		Package to the Employer	245
•	Fringe Benefits	171		Important Sections of Income Tax	
•	Employee Benefits and Services	172		Rules, 1962	247
•	Classification of Employee Benefits	173		Provision to Minimise Tax Liability	248
•	Employees Services "Fringe"	175	•	Tax Planning and Tax Implications of Compensation Package to the Employee	251
	Factors Influencing Choice of Benefit		4	Tax Efficient Compensation Package	255
	Package	17.8	۵	Summary	259
•	Constitution and Statutory Welfare	100	4	Keywords	259
	Provisions in India	182	4	Review Questions	260
	Voluntary Welfare Amenities in India	186	01		
9	Select Social Security Conventions of the ILO	194	Cha	apter 12: International Compensation	261
۵	Summary	198	•	Introduction	261
۵	Keywords	198	4	Compensation Management	262
4	Review Questions	198	₩.	Elements of Expatriate's Compensation Package	262

•	International Remuneration	268		Case 3: Excel Awards Scheme in BHEL	296
•	Approaches to International Compensation	271	•	Case 4: NTPC Reward System	299
4	Terms and Conditions for Expatriate Employees	277	•	Case 5: Gain-sharing at BP and Ingersoll-Rand	303
•	Expatriate Compensation Systems vis-à-vis Compensation Objectives	278	•	Case 6: Family-Friendly Benefits at Hascot Western Langley	307
•	Borderless World—Borderless Pay: Globalists	279	•	Case 7: Executive Pay at RTZ PLC	312
4	Summary	285	•	Case 8: Google India	316
	Keywords	285		Case 9: Strategising Employee Compensation	n -
•	Review Questions	286		Issues: A Case of PSUs—Compensation at Power Finance Corporation	317
Cas	se Studies	287	۵	Case 10: Maharashtra Allows SEZs	
•	Case 1: Performance-based Compensation Structure in Crompton Greaves Limited	289		to Hire and Fire—State Government Move	222
*	Case 2: Performance Management System (PMS) at Bharti Telecom	293	Bibi	Has Centre's Nod Gography	323 325



Compensation and Reward MANAGEMENT

Management of compensation is one of the most important and strategic aspects of Human Resource Management. Both employers and employees are equally concerned and serious about it. Employers want to develop a compensation package that is quite attractive, sustaining and motivating to the employees. At the same time, they want to keep the compensation cost under control to maintain the operating cost. For employees, on the other hand, a high compensation or a regular growth in compensation is crucial, as it is directly or indirectly related with the fulfilment of all human needs and also offsets the increased cost of living. Consequently, employees expect that their competencies, experience and performance should be adequately compensated in the job market

Some of the special/additional features of the book are enumerated below

- New Trends in employee compensation
- Concepts, theories and background related with the compensation and reward system
- Emerging performance-linked payments (variable pay)
- New trends in managerial and CEO compensation
- New architectures of rewarding employees developed by corporate organizations
- Tax planning and its implications on compensation

To make the subject more interesting, many live cases on Compensation Management have been included in this edition. The topic of International Compensation Management has also been explained to provide an insight to the students.

It is hoped that this new edition would provide a comprehensive picture of the compensation and reward system, and would greatly benefit the management students and young managers.







